

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Merlino, Kenny, Dickinson, Strainer, Conover, Wood and Vanselow

AUTHORIZING APPLICATION TO EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT FOR MATCHING FUNDS FOR PROMOTION OF TOURISM

WHEREAS, Empire State Development is empowered to approve applications from local governments for matching funds to be used for promoting tourism therein, and

WHEREAS, the Warren County Tourism Director and Tourism Committee, have recommended that an application for such funds be submitted to Empire State Development for matching funds up to the amount appropriated therefore within the New York State budget, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Tourism Director be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to submit an application to Empire State Development, Tourism Matching Funds Program, N.Y.S. Division of Tourism, 625 Broadway, Albany, New York 12245, Attn: Matching Funds Program Director, for matching funds up to the amount appropriated therefore within the New York State budget, to be used for the promotion of tourism in Warren County, and be if further

RESOLVED, that said Catherine Johnson, Tourism Director, is hereby named Project Director in relation thereto, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby certifies to Empire State Development that both the County of Warren and the Tourism Department hereof have been in existence for more than three (3) years, and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon notification by Empire State Development of the award of such grant, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors be, and hereby is, authorized to execute and deliver such grant agreement and any other forms as may be required for the acceptance of said funds, in the form approved by the County Attorney.